MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 364

AN ACT Relating to Weight Violations of Trucks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1654, repealed and replaced. Section 1654 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 263 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1654. Weight violations

Any person who violates any provision of section 1652 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor on account of each such violation, and for each violation of which convicted may be punished by a fine and, except before the District Court, costs of court.

The District Court shall, instead of sentencing a respondent to pay costs, impose a fine upon each conviction \$10 larger than provided in this section.

The following fines and costs may otherwise be imposed: \$20 and costs of court when the gross weight is in excess of the limits prescribed in section 1652, provided such excess is intentional and is 1,000 pounds or over but less than 2,000 pounds, and the above provision as to intent shall apply only to such excess as is less than 2,000 pounds;

\$40 and costs of court when such excess is 2,000 pounds or over but less than 3,000 pounds;

\$60 and costs of court when such excess is 3,000 pounds or over but less than than 5,000 pounds;

Not less than \$100 and costs of court and not more than \$200 and costs of court when such excess is 5,000 pounds or over.

In addition to the penalties enumerated in this section, there shall be, for vehicles using the Interstate System as defined in the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956, a fine of \$20 and cost of court when the gross weight is in excess of 73,280 pounds but less than 2,000 pounds.

For the purposes of this Title, weights as indicated by any type of stationary or portable scales approved by the State Highway Commission and tested within 12 calendar months prior to the time of use by a person and method approved by said commission shall be deemed accurate.

In addition to the penalties provided, the court may impose an alternative jail sentence of not more than 30 days to be served if the respondent fails to pay the fine and costs imposed by said court.

Section 1656 exempting from penalty operators employed by carriers holding permits or certificates from the Public Utilities Commission, who have not participated in loading the vehicles, and pertaining to appointment of a resident agent, representative or attorney upon whom all lawful processes regarding any violation may be served and who may be required to appear in court on behalf

CHAP. 366

of the carrier regarding the violation, and the provisions of said section relating to the suspension of permits or certificates issued by the Public Utilities Commission for failure to appoint an agent, representative or attorney, or for failure to satisfy any penalty imposed by any court, shall likewise apply in full force for the purposes of violations under this section.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 365

AN ACT Relating to Application of State Aid for School Construction.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 3457, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 3457 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 475 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Said apportionment shall apply similarly to payments made for capital outlay purposes on school construction, approved by the commissioner after August 28, 1957, in administrative units where the April 1st enrollment of resident and tuition pupils in grades 9 through 12 for that year is over 700 500 pupils, and in all community school districts approved by the State Board of Education which incur debt after April 1, 1965; and in other smaller administrative units when in the judgment of the Legislature, on recommendation of the board, the formation of a School Administrative District by consolidation is not geographically or educationally practical.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 366

AN ACT Concerning Duty of Reasonable Care to Social Invitee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 159, additional. Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 159, to read as follows:

§ 150. Social and business invitees, standards of care

The standards of care for a social invitee shall be the same as that of a business invitee.